

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 1978
No. 78-1052

THEODORE ROBERT BUNDY and
MILLARD C. FARMER, JR.,
Petitioners,

-vs-

JOHN A. RUDD, in his capacity as Judge for
the Circuit Court of the Second Judicial
Circuit in and for Leon County, Florida,
and

CHARLES M. McCLURE, in his capacity as
Judge in the County Court of Leon County,
Florida, for the Second Judicial Circuit,
Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI TO THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

JIM SMITH
Attorney General

MIGUEL A. OLIVELLA, JR.
Assistant Attorney
General

The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CITATIONS TO OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3-4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	4-6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6-19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19-24
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	
I. THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING ALL RELIEF AS FLORIDA CASE LAW EXPLICITLY HOLDS THAT THE WRITS SOUGHT WILL NOT ISSUE UNLESS NO OTHER REMEDY EXISTS AND PETITIONERS HAVE OTHER ADEQUATE REMEDIES AVAILABLE TO THEM	24-28

II.	THE ISSUES RAISED HERE BY PETITIONERS ARE MOOT IN THAT THIS COURT HAS RECENTLY ADDRESSED THE ISSUES AND HAS DISPOSED THEM UNFAVORABLY TO PETITIONERS	28-45
III.	THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY PETITIONERS IS A HEARING BEFORE THE TRIAL COURT ON THE ISSUE OF PETITIONER FARMER'S <u>PRO HAC VICE</u> ADMISSION, WHICH RELIEF HAVING RECENTLY BEEN AFFORDED BY THE TRIAL COURT, RENDERS THE ABSTRACT LEGAL QUESTION RAISED BY PETITIONERS MOOT	45-46
IV.	THIS COURT SHOULD NOT REVIEW THE INSTANT CASE AS THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT'S ORDER IS NOT A "FINAL ORDER" WHICH IS SUBJECT TO REVIEW BY THIS COURT	47-52
	CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Brooks v. Owens</i> , 97 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1957)	27
<i>Brown v. Bridges</i> , 327 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1976)	26
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 405 U.S. 1020 (1972)	47
<i>Cohen v. Hurley</i> , 366 U.S. 117 (1971)	33
<i>Corbin v. State ex rel. Slaughter</i> , 324 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)	26
<i>Farmer v. Holton</i> , 146 Ga.App. 102 (1978), rehearing denied 146 Ga.App. 110	13, 16
<i>Farmer v. Holton</i> , petition for cert. filed 47 U.S.L.W. _____ (U.S. Dec. _____, 1978) (No. 78- _____)	14
<i>Florida East Coast Railway Company v. Stager</i> , 189 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1966)	26

	PAGE
<i>Flynt v. Leis</i> , 574 F.2d 874 (6th Cir. 1978)	41, 42, 43
<i>Hastings v. Osius</i> , 104 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1958)	27
<i>In re Evans</i> , 524 F.2d 1004 (5th Cir. 1976)	41
<i>Leis v. Flynt</i> , U.S. _____ 47 U.S.L.W. 3477, Case No. 77-1618, (decided January 15, 1979)	21, 29, 30, 37, 39, 40, 41, 42, 44
<i>Mapoles v. Wilson</i> , 122 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 1st DCA 1960)	26-27
<i>Market St. Ry Co. v. Railroad Commission of State of Cal.</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945)	49
<i>Noble v. McNeal</i> , 179 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 1st DCA 1965)	26
<i>Organization for Better Austin v. Keith</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	49

	PAGE
<i>Parker v. Illinois,</i> 333 U.S. 571 (1948)	49
<i>Pearson v. Pearson,</i> 342 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977)	26
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson,</i> 326 U.S. 120 (1945)	48
<i>Reese v. Golden,</i> 209 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1968)	27
<i>Republic Natural Gas Co. v.</i> <i>Oklahoma,</i> 334 U.S. 62 (1948)	48
<i>Richfield Oil Corporation v.</i> <i>State Board of Equalization,</i> 329 U.S. 69 (1946)	49
<i>Ross v. Reda,</i> 510 F.2d 1172 (6th Cir. 1975)	41
<i>Schware v. Board of Bar Examiner,</i> 353 U.S. 232 (1957)	38
<i>Shevin ex rel. State v. Public</i> <i>Service Commission,</i> 333 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1976)	27
<i>State ex rel. Harris v. McCauley,</i> 297 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1974)	26

	PAGE
<i>State ex rel. Rash v. Williams</i> , 302 So. 2d 474 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1974)	26
<i>U.S. v. Dinitz</i> , 527 F.2d 1214 (5th Cir. 1976)	41
<i>U.S. v. Hinderman</i> , 528 F.2d 100 (8th Cir. 1976)	32, 37
<i>Whitus v. Georgia</i> , 385 U.S. 545 (1967)	47

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rule 2.060(b), Florida Rules of Judicial Administration	4
Rule 9.030(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure	5
28 U.S.C. §1257	23, 47
Rule 19, United States Supreme Court Rules	44
Constitution of the United States:	
First Amendment	3, 4, 21
Sixth Amendment	3, 4, 21
Fourteenth Amendment	3, 4, 21, 40
